1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/2/01		
2	83rd General Assembly	A DIII	Act 1506 of	
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL	1883
4				
5	By: Representatives Bond,	G. Jeffress, Salmon		
6				
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO REQUIRE PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS TO			
10	PROVIDE INSTRUCTION IN THE SUBJECTS OF VISUAL ART			
11	OR MUSIC, FOR ALL STUDENTS; TO REQUIRE PUBLIC			
12	ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS TO OFFER ART AND MUSIC BY NO			
13		THAN JUNE 1, 2005; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE		
14		,,		
15		Subtitle		
16	AN A	ACT TO REQUIRE PUBLIC ELEMENTARY		
17	SCHO	OOLS TO PROVIDE INSTRUCTION IN THE		
18	SUB	JECTS OF VISUAL ART OR MUSIC FOR ALL		
19	STUE	DENTS.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:	
23				
24	SECTI ON 1. <u>(a)</u>	(1) By no later than June 1, 2002, eve	ry public	
25	elementary school in	the state shall provide instruction in	<u>visual art or</u>	
26	music, based on the s	tate visual art and music frameworks, fo	<u>or a period no</u>	<u>ot</u>
27	less than forty (40)	minutes each calendar week of the schoo	l year.	
28	<u>(2)(A)</u> E	very student in grades one through six	(1-6) shall be	<u> </u>
29	allowed to participat	e in the visual art or music class requ	<u>ired in this</u>	
30	subsecti on.			
31	<u>(B)</u>	Children with disabilities or other s	pecial needs s	shal I
32	be included in the vi	sual art and music programs.		
33		r to June 1, 2005, the instruction requ	-	
34	•	provided by a volunteer or by a certif	_	
35	(4) The Department of Education shall provide a stipend not less			
36	than one hundred doll	ars (\$100) per class to each school for	the purchase	of

TRB081

As Engrossed: H3/2/01 HB1883

1	necessary supplies or equipment for the classes required by this subsection			
2	<u>(a).</u>			
3	(b)(1) By no later than June 1, 2005, every public elementary school in			
4	the state shall provide instruction in visual art and music, based on the			
5	state visual art and music frameworks, for a period not less than one (1) hou			
6	each calendar week of the school year.			
7	(2)(A) Every student in grades one through six (1-6) shall			
8	participate in the visual art and music class required in this subsection.			
9	(B) Children with disabilities or other special needs shall			
10	be included in the visual art and music programs.			
11	(3) The instruction required by this subsection (b) shall be			
12	provided by a licensed teacher certified to teach art or music, as applicable.			
13	(4) The Department of Education shall provide a stipend not less			
14	than one hundred dollars (\$100) per class to each school for the purchase of			
15	necessary supplies or equipment for the classes required by this subsection			
16	<u>(b).</u>			
17				
18	SECTION 2. (a) By no later than June 1, 2002, the Department of			
19	Education shall develop and implement a Future Art and Music Teachers Pilot			
20	Program.			
21	(b) The Future Art and Music Teachers Pilot Program shall			
22	provide, in at least six (6) schools in the state, a program through which			
23	students in grades eleven (11) and twelve (12) may provide visual art and			
24	music instruction to students in grades kindergarten through six (K-6).			
25	/s/ Bond, et al.			
26				
27				
28	APPROVED: 4/12/2001			
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				